
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion of Jason
Feliciano and the International Conference of
Evangelical Chaplain Endorsers for Leave to File
Attached Amici Brief in Support of Emergency
Applications for a Stay or Injunction Pending in Nos.
21A243, 21A244, 21A245, 21A246, 21A247, 21A248,
21A249, 21A250, 21A251, 21A252, 21A258, 21A259,
21A260, and 21A267, In Re: MCP No. 165, In Re: MCP
No. 165, Occupational Safety and Health
Administration, Interim Final Rule: Covid-19
Vaccination and Testing, 86 Fed. Reg. 61402, is being
electronically filed this 5th day of January, 2022.
Copies are being sent via Next Day Service to the U.S.
Supreme Court, and 3 copies via Next Day Service and
e-mail to the following parties listed below:

Jonathan Andrew Berry
Boyden Gray & Associates
801 17th St. NW Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 809-5613
berry@boydengrayassociates.com

Counsel for Applicants
Job Creators Network, et al.

Steven Paul Lehotsky
Lehotsky Keller LLP
200 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 365-2509
steve@lehotskykeller.com

Counsel for Applicants
National Federation of Independent Business, et al.



Benjamin Michael Flowers
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost
30 E. Broad St.
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Applicants Ohio, et al.

Patrick Strawbridge
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(207) 522-3163
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Applicants
Phillips Manufacturing & Tower Company, et al.

John J. Bursch
Alliance Defending Freedom
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@adflegal.org

Counsel for Applicants
The Southern Baptist Theological Seminary, et al.



Daniel Robert Suhr
Liberty Justice Center
141 W. Jackson Blvd.
Suite 1065
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

Counsel for Applicants
BST Holdings, LLC, et al.

Jay Alan Sekulow
American Center for Law and Justice
201 Maryland Avenue, N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Applicants Heritage Foundation

Kelly J. Shackelford
First Liberty Institute
2001 W Plano Pkwy
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Applicants Word of God Fellowship, Inc.
d/b/a Daystar Television Network, Inc., et al.



J. Larry Stine
Wimberly, Lawson, Steckel, Schneider & Stine, P.C.
400, Lenox Towers
3400 Peachtree Road, NE
Atlanta, GA 30326
(404) 365-0900
jls@wimlaw.com

Counsel for Applicants Associated Builders and
Contractors, Inc., et al.

William Gerry Myers III
Holland & Hart LLP
800 W. Main St., Suite 1750
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 383-3954
wmyers@hollandhart.com

Counsel for Applicants Scott Bedke, et al.

Michael Eugene Toner
Wiley, Rein & Fielding
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
mtoner@wiley.law

Counsel for Applicants 
Republican National Committee



Thomas B. Bruns
Bruns, Connell, Vollmar & Armstrong, LLC
4750 Ashwood Drive, Suite 200
Cincinnati, OH 45241
(513) 312-9890
tbruns@bcvalaw.com

Counsel for Applicants Betten Chevrolet, Inc.

Harmeet Kaur Dhillon
Dhillon Law Group Inc.
177 Post Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 433-1700
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com

Counsel for Applicant 
Bentkey Services, LLC d/b/a The Daily Wire

Matthew James Clark
Alabama Center for Law and Liberty
2213 Morris Ave.
Floor 1
Birmingham, AL 35203
(256) 510-1828
matt@alabamalawandliberty.org

Counsel for Applicants FabArc Steel Supply, Inc., et al.



Randy S. Rabinowitz
OSH Law Project, LLC
P.O. Box 3769
Washington, DC 20027
(202) 256-4080
randy@oshlaw.org

Counsel for The American Federation of Labor and
Congress of Industrial Organizations

All parties required to be served have been served.

s/ Arthur A. Schulcz, Sr.    
Arthur A. Schulcz, Sr.    
   Counsel of Record 
Chaplains Counsel, PLLC 
21043 Honeycreeper Pl.
Leesburg, VA 20175
(703) 645-4010
art@chaplainscounsel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae


